TEXMO

PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED
AN 150 : 9001 CERTIF IED COMPANY

Texmo/Sec/2020-21/17 July 24, 2020
To, To,

Manager (Listing) The Corporate Relationship Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd,
Exchange Plaza, 5" Floor 1! Floor, New Trading Ring,

Bandra kulra Complex, Bandra (E) P.J.Tower, Dalal Street,

Mumbai - 400 051 Mumbai - 400 001

REF: Texmo Pipes and Products Limited (ISIN — INE141K01013), BSE Code- 533164,
NSE Symbol — TEXMOPIPES

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting of the Company held on 24" July, 2020
Dear Sir / Madam,

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 read with Para “A” of Part “A” of Schedule Ill, this is to inform you that the
Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today, i.e. on Friday, 24" July, 2020,
at the registered office of the Company, have considered and approved Audited Financial
Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Fourth Quarter and Financial Year ended on
31% March, 2020.

The Board also takes on record and approved the following decisions as mentioned
hereunder:

1. Appointment of Mr. Ajay Shrivastava as Company Secretary cum Compliance Officer
w.e.f. 24" July, 2020.

2. Appointment of Dr. Smita Hajari (DIN: 08763920) as Additional - Non Executive and
Independent Director for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 24" July, 2020, subject to approval
of shareholders.

3. Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Cost
Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, Board of Directors has appointed M/s Saurabh
Parikh & Associates, Cost Accountants, Indore as Cost Auditor of the Company for
FY 2020-21.

4. Pursuant to provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with
Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014,
the Board of Directors has appointed M/s. Dinesh Kumar Gupta & Co., Company
Secretary in practice, Indore as Secretarial Auditor of the Company for FY 2020-21.

5. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013, Board of
Directors has appointed Mr. Akash Monwani, Chartered Accountant as Internal
Auditor of the Company for FY 2020-21.

6. Taken note of Impact of CoVID-19 pandemic on the business operations of the
Company pursuant to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/84 dated
May 20, 2020.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we hereby submit the following:

1. Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the fourth Quarter and
Year ended on 31%*March, 2020.
2. Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Cash Flow as at 31%' March, 2020.

CIN L25200MP2008PL020852  Registered Office :- 98, Bahadarpur Road, BURHANPUR - 450 331 (M.P.)
Tel. : 255122, 252353, 251210, 253833 Fax : (91)7325 - 253273 E-mail : texmopipe@texmopipe.com, Wedsite : http//www.texmopipe.com



10.

11.

’

Auditor's Report on Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the
fourth Quarter and Financial Year ended on 31% March, 2020.

Declaration, pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, stating that report of Auditor with
respect to Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the fourth
Quarter and Financial Year ended on 31% March, 2020, is with unmodified opinion.
Brief Profile of Mr. Ajay Shrivastava as Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
of the Company as ‘Annexure A’.

Brief profile of Dr. Smita Hajari as Non-Executive Independent Director of the
Company as ‘Annexure B’.

Brief profile of M/s Saurabh Parikh & Associates, Cost Accountants, Indore as Cost
Auditor of the Company for FY 2020-21 as ‘Annexure C'.

Brief profile of M/s Dinesh Kumar Gupta & Co, Company Secretary in practice,
Indore as Secretarial Auditor of the Company for FY 2020-21 as ‘Annexure D'.
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013, Board of
Directors has appointed Mr. Akash Monwani, Chartered Accountant as Internal
Auditor of the Company for FY 2020-21 as ‘Annexure E'.

Details pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements), Regulations, 2015 upon appointment of Mr. Ajay Shrivastava as
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and Dr. Smita Hajari as Non-Executive
Independent Director of the Company as ‘Annexure F'.

Note on the impact of CoVID-19 pandemic on the business operations of the
Company as per SEBI Circular dated May 20, 2020 as ‘Annexure G'.

The Meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 2:00 P.M. and concluded at_£.20 pP.m.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you
Yours Faithfully

For Texmo Pipes and Products Limited

‘S nja

Managing Director
DIN: 00316249

Encl: As above.

umar Agrawal
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TEXMO PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

Sno.l'Parﬁcu!ars

Q—F_—_———]———_——_————

or the Yearended
31st March, 2020

For the Yearended
31st March, 2019

’

[ in Lakhs]

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before Tax

Adjustments for :
Depreciation and Amortization Expense

Finance Costs

Exceptional (Gain) / Loss

Bad Debts

Prior Period Items

Excess Provision Written Back

Provision for Impairment of Debtors
Interest Income

Net Loss/(Gain) on sale of assets
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes

Adjustments for :
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories
(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Financial Assets
(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets
Increase/ (Decrease) in Financial Liabilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions

Cash generated from Operations
Direct Taxes Paid (Net)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangibles
Sale/ Disposals of Property, Plant and Equipment
Proceeds from Sale of Investments in Subsidiary/
Associates/ Joint Ventures

Movement in Long Term Advances

Movement in Deposits

Interest Received

Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of Preferential Equity Shares
(Repayment)/Proceeds of Long-term Borrowings
(Repayment)/Proceeds from Short term Borrowings
Proceeds from Long Term Deposits

(Repayment)/Proceeds of Other Current Financial Liabilities
Finance Costs

Net Cash (Used in) Financing Activities

615.76 399.60
619.64 560.26
1,052.17 969.81
(93.64) (60.58)
81.46 1.96
0.75 6.15
2 (10.85)
(6.46) 40.00
(116.56) (127.20)
2.34 2.66
44.30 1,584.01 (0.30) 1,381.91
2,199.77 1,781.51
(973.14) 546.86
1,659.69 (2,125.32)
(55.45) 1,078.58
249.92 (523.01)
(880.66) 954.48
(318.42) 66.51
(17.67) (335.73) 42.07 40.17
1,864.04 1,821.68
146.39 71.23
1,717.64 1,750.45
(737.61) (807.22)
94.78 156.19
= 47.20
2.32 2.15
(31.16) 36.34
116.56 127.20
(555.11) (438.16)
- 301.60
(330.38) (403.84)
236.24 (296.80)
49.69 97.90
(61.87) (103.97)
(1,052.17) (969.81)
(1,158.49) (1,374.92)

LMa A0
2

'/‘ £e*




’

[ in Lakhs]

Sno|Particulars

NET (DECREASE)/ INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS [A+B+C]

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
Components of cash and cash equivalents

as at the yearend:

Balance with Banks in Current Accounts

Cheques, Drafts on Hand

Cash on Hand

| Forthe Yearended | Forthe
31st March, 2020 31st March, 2019

Year ended

(62.61)

Date: 24th July, 2020
Place:Burhanpur f

For and on behalf of Board of Director of
For Texmo Pipes and Products Ltd

- Mana

DIN 00316249

ging Director
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TEXMO PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

[Z in Lakhs]
7 R R
SndParticulars For the Year ended For the Year ended
31st March, 2020 31st March, 2019
A. |CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before Tax 577.61 363.03
Adjustments for :

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 619.64 560.26

Finance Costs 1,052.17 969.81

Exceptional (Gain) / Loss (93.64) (60.58)

Bad Debts 81.46 1.96

Prior Period Items 0.75 6.15

Excess Provision Written Back - (10.85)

Provision for Impairment of Debtors (6.46) 40.00

Interest Income (87.59) (100.38)

Net Loss/(Gain) on sale of assets 2.34 2.66

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans 4430 (0.30)

Exchange Difference on Translation of Financial Statements 622.61 2,235.59 415.16 1,823.89
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 2,813.20 2,186.92
Adjustments for :

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories (973.14) 546.86

(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables 1,330.13 (2,344.41)

(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Financial Assets (55.45) 1,078.58

(Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets 278.89 (467.24)

Increase/ (Decrease) in Financial Liabilities (880.66) 954.48

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities (325.48) 65.04

Increase/ (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions (17.67) (643.39) 42.07 (124.62)
Cash generated from Operations 2,169.81 2,062.30
Direct Taxes Paid (Net) 146.39 71.23
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 2,023.41 1,991.07

B. |CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangibles (737.61) (807.22)
Sale/ Disposals of Property, Plant and Equipment 94.78 156.19
Proceeds from Sale of Investments in Subsidiary/
Associates/ Joint Ventures - 47.20
Investment in Other Financial Assets (59.04) (39.20)
Movement in Deposits (249.02) (108.35)
Interest Received 87.59 100.38
Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities (863.31) (651.00)

C. |CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of Preferential Equity Shares - 301.60
(Repayment)/Proceeds of Long-term Borrowings (330.38) (404.28)
(Repayment)/Proceeds from Short term Borrowings 236.24 (320.98)
Proceeds from Long Term Deposits 49.69 97.90
(Repayment)/Proceeds of Other Current Financial Liabilities (61.87) (103.97)
Finance Costs (1,052.17) (969.81)
Increase/(Decrease) in NonControlling Interest - (6.11)
Net Cash (Used in) Financing Activities (1,158.49) (1,405.66)




[ in Lakhs

SnqParticulars For the Year ended For the Year ended
31st March, 2020 31st March, 2019
NET (DECREASE)/ INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS [A+B+C] 1.62 (65.59)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 28.71 94.30
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 30.33 28.71

Components of cash and cash equivalents
as at the yearend :

Balance with Banks in Current Accounts 0.72 3.01

Cheques, Drafts on Hand - 10.00

Cash on Hand 29.61 156.70
T N 2871

For and on behalf of Board of Director of

a For Texmo Pipes and Products Lt
Date: 24th July, 2020 AL AN
Place:Burhanpur f-7/4

Kumar Agrawal
anaging Director
DIN 00316249




Texmo Pipes and Products Limited
Registered Office:- 98, Bahadarpur Road, Burhanpur (M.P.) 450 331
CIN L25200MP2008PLC020852 ’
Phone :07325-255122, Fax: 07325-253273 Email: texmopipe@texmopipe.com Website:www.texmopipe.com

Statement of Assets and Laibilities

(Rs. In Lakhs, except as stated otherwise)

- STANDALONE ~ CONSOLIDATED
Particulars [ As on v [ _ Ason As on As on
' 31.03.2020 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.03.2019
AUDITED AUDITED AUDITED AUDITED |
A. ASSETS
1 NON CURRENT ASSETS
(a) |Property Plant and Equipment 11,391.54 11,296.78 11,391.54 11,296.78
(b) [Capital work-in-progress 25.77 9.91 25.77 9.91
(c) |Investment Property 38.44 38.44 38.44 38.44
(d) [Other Intangible Assets 12.45 8.59 12.45 8.59
(e) |Intangible Assets under Development - - - -
(f) |Financial Assets
(i) Investments 1,162.13 1,162.13 - -
(i) Trade Receivables - - 4,165.58 3,836.02
(iii) Loans 590.18 592.50 - -
(iv) Other Receivables - - 716.17 657.13
(g) |Other non- current Assets 343.98 312.82 2,986.71 2,737.69
13,564.49 13,421.16 19,336.66 18,584.55
2 CURRENT ASSETS
(a) |Inventories 7,344.68 6,371.54 7,344.68 6,371.54
(b) [Financial Assets
(i) Trade Recievables 4,421.08 6,155.77 4,421.08 6,155.77
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 29.87 25.83 30.33 28.71
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 881.74 810.47 881.74 810.47
(iv) Loans 0.55 16.36 0.55 16.36
(c) |Other Current Assets 2,329.50 2,609.14 2,298.22 2,580.17
15,007.42 15,989.12 14,976.60 15,963.04
TOTAL ASSETS 28,571.91 29,410.29 34,313.26 34,547.59
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) |Equity Share Capital 2,632.00 2,632.00 2,632.00 2,632.00
(b) |Other Equity 12,945.55 12,499.84 18,686.60 17,629.77
(c) [Non controlling interest - - - -
15,577.55 15,131.84 21,318.60 20,261.77
LIABILITIES
1 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) |Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 686.65 1,014.85 686.65 1,014.85
(b) |Provisions - - - -
(c) |Deferred Tax Liabilities 1,678.29 1,653.22 1,678.29 1,653.22
(d) [Other Non Current Laibilities 400.25 350.56 400.25 350.56
2,765.19 3,018.62 2,765.19 3,018.62
2 CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) [Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings : 4,089.69 3,853.45 4,089.69 3,853.45
(i) Trade Payables 5,039.46 5,920.12 5,039.46 5,920.12
(iii) Other financial liabilities 218.13 280.00 218.13 280.00
(b) |Other current liabilities (Net) 749.69 1,056.38 750.01 1,063.76
(c) |Provisions 132.20 149.87 132.20 149.87
10,229.17 11,259.83 10,229.49 11,267.20
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 28,571.91 29,410.29 34,313.26 34,547.59
prr"a*ﬂx 0 If of Board of Director of
/ &7 é% Pipes and Products Ltd-
Date: 24th July, 2020 ”',“ <\

Place:Burhanpur
Kumar Agrawal
Managing Director

DIN 00316249




To,
The Board of Directors of
TEXMO PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone
financial results of TEXMO PIPES AN D PRODUCTS LIMITED (the *Company™) for
the quarter ended March 31, 2020 and for the year ended March 31st, 2020
(“Statement™), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEB] (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations™).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us, the Statement:

i is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations
in this regard; and

ii.  gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting
standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information

of the Company for the quarter ended March 31st, 2020 and for the year
ended March 31st, 2020.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“the Act™). Our
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the “Auditor’s
Respopsibi "iEs for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results” section of our report.

Scanned with CamScanner
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We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are
relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the
Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence
obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial
statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation
and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and
other comprehensive income of the Company and other financial information in
accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the
Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial
controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that

give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has

no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for
overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Result

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole
is free from materlal misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of

M@\t a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will
erial misstatement when it exists.

Contd..3
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or

in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions
of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate t0 provide a basis
for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(1)
of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the
company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s
report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

L

P he everall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including
A --.,‘-.w.\ es, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions

a manner that achieves fair presentation.
Contd..4
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of ‘the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also
provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 being the
balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended
March 31st, 2020 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter
of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required
under the Listing Regulations.

For : Anil Kamal Garg & Company
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registrafjon No. 004186C

Place : Indore
Dated : July 24th, 2020

(Devendra Bansal)

Partner
Membership No. 078057
UDIN: 20078057AAAAAR7938
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SEBI (Lis
amended

“omp

ting Obli Disclosure

To,
The Board of Directors of
TEXMO PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

e e e e ——

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date consolidated
financial results of TEXMO PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED (“Holding
Company”) and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred
to as “the Group™) for the quarter ended March 31st, 2020 and for the year ended March
31st, 2020 (“Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations™).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate
audited financial statements of the subsidiary, the Statement:

i. includes the results of the following entities:

- Holding Company: Texmo Pipes and Products Limited

- Subsidiary: Tapti Pipes and Products Limited FZE, UAE

ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations
in this regard; and

iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting
standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
Solidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial
rmation of the Group for the quarter ended March 31st, 2020 and for the
ended March 31st, 2020.

Scanned with CamScanner



- onducted our audit in ac with |

 specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“the Act”).
Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the “Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results” section of our
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ‘Code of Ethics’
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We
believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their

reports referred to in “Other Matter” paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial
statements. The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the
preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view of the net
profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in
accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of
the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group
are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial
controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by
e Holding Company, as aforesaid.

Contd..3
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In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies
included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors
either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included
in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the
Group.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section
143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on
wer the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to

Contd..4
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Evaluate tl}e appr_opriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

* Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether
a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going
concern.

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement,
including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information
of the entity within the Group of which we are the independent auditors and
whose financial information we have audited, to express an opinion on the
Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of
the audit of the financial information of such entity included in the Statement of
which we are the independent auditors. For the other entity included in the
Statement, which has been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit carried
out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and
such other entity included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that
we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a
statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding

independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
:  bear on our independence, and where applicable, related

Contd..5
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We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular N
CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities Exchange

Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent
applicable.

Other Matter

The accompanying Statement includes the statements and other financial information,
in respect of:

e One subsidiary, whose financial statements include total assets of
Rs.7524.94 Lakhs as at March 31, 2020, total revenues of Rs. Nil, total net
loss after tax of Rs. 9.18 Lakhs, total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and
net cash outflows of Rs. 2.68 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2020, as
considered in the Statement which has been audited by its respective
independent auditors.

The independent auditors’ report on the financial statements of the aforesaid entity has
been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement in so far as
it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary is based
solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph above.

The subsidiary is located outside India whose financial statements and other financial
information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in their respective countries and which has been audited by other auditors
under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in its respective country. The
Holding Company’s management has converted the financial statements of such
subsidiary located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in its
country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these
conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company’s management. Our opinion in
so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiary located outside India is
based on the report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the
managemeny of the Holding Company and audited by us.
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The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31st, 2020 being the
balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended
March 31st, 2020 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the

third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by
us, as required under the Listing Regulation.

For : Anil Kamal Garg & Company
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 004186C

Place : Indore
Dated : July 24th, 2020

(Devendra Bansal)

Partner
Membership No. 078057
DIN: 20078057AAAAAS1535
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Texmo/Sec/2020-21/18 July 24, 2020
To, To,

Manager (Listing) The Corporate Relationship Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd,
Exchange Plaza, 5" Floor 1*! Floor, New Trading Ring,

Bandra kulra Complex, Bandra (E) P.J.Tower, Dalal Street,

Mumbai 400051 Mumbai-400001

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s Anil Kamal Garg &
Company, Chartered Accountants, Indore (M.P.) (FRN: 004186C) have issued an Audit Report
with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone and
Consolidated) for the quarter and Financial year ended on 31% March, 2020.

This Declaration is given in compliance to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended by the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016, vide notification No. SEBI/LAD-
NRO/GN/2016-17 dated May 25, 2016 and Circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27,
2016.

Kindly take this declaration on your records.

Thanking You
Yours Faithfully

For Texmo Pipes and Products Limited

Managing Director
DIN 00316249

CIN L25200MP2008PL020852 Registered Office :- 98, Bahadarpur Road, BURHANPUR - 450 331 (M.P.)
Tel. : 255122, 252353, 251210, 253833 Fax : (91)7325 - 253273 E-mail : texmopipe@texmopipe.com, Wedsite : http//www.texmopipe.com



Annexure A:

Brief profile of Mr. Ajay Shrivastava appointed as Company Secretary and Compliance
Officer

Mr. Ajay Shrivastava (Membership no. ACS - 41817) is Bachelor of Commerce and Bachelor
of Laws from DAVV University, Indore and is also an Associate member of the Institute of
The Company Secretaries of India, New Delhi. He is having more than four years of post
qualification experience in the field of Secretarial and Compliance in Public Listed
Companies, enriching with dealing in Corporate Laws, SEBI compliances and Companies
Act.

Annexure B:
Brief profile of Dr. Smita Hajari appointed as Non-Executive Independent Director

Dr. Smita Hajari holds the Degree of Masters in Personnel Management and Industrial
Relations from the University of Jiwaji Gwalior and governs Ph.D. Degree from same
University and is in the field of education since the year 2002. She is presently associated
with Thakur Shivkumar Singh Memorial Management College, Burhanpur as a Principal and
Head of MBA Department. Prior to this, she has worked with MAIPS College, Burhanpur as
Academic Incharge. She also holds CSR Committee, Risk Management Committee of the
existing institution. She has over 18 years of experience in the related field. She also holds
expertise in industrial policy, industrial administration and planning and corporate
management.

Disclosures of relationships between directors: Dr. Smita Hajari is not related with any of
the existing directors of the Company.

Annexure C:

Brief Profile of Cost Auditor

Name Mr. Saurabh Parikh

Address 410, Shekhar Central, 4-5, Manoramagan;,
A.B. Road, Palasia Square, Indore (M.P.)-452001
E-mail : saurabhhparikh@hotmail.com

Qualification LLB, ACMA, ACS

Appointed as Cost Auditor

Appointed on 24/07/2020 for FY 2020-21

Brief Profile Mr. Saurabh Parikh is Commerce, Law Graduate and Associated

member of Institute of Cost and Works Accountants of India. He is
also Associate member of Institute of Company Secretaries of
India. He is practicing Cost Accountant since 1997 and holds vast
experience of 23 years in field of Costing and Cost audit. He is
associated with number of business houses in both private as well
as public sector as consultant and providing valuable professional
services in the field of Costing and Cost Audit.




Annexure D:

Brief Profile of Secretarial Auditor

Name Mr. Dinesh Kumar Gupta
Address 104, Sham Tower, Near Hotel President
R.N.T. Marg, Indore (M.P.) -452001
Ph. 0731-2526208
E-mail : csdineshgupta@gmail.com
Qualification B Com. LLB (Hons), FCS

Appointed as Secretarial Auditor

Appointed on 24/07/2020 for FY 2020-21

Brief Profile Mr. Dinesh Kumar Gupta is Commerce, Law Graduate and Fellow
member of Institute of Company Secretaries of India. He is
practicing Company Secretary since 2002 and holds vast
experience of 19 years in Companies Act, SEBlI Rules &
Regulations and compliances of Listed entities. He is associated
with number of business houses in both private as well as public
sector as consultant and providing valuable professional services

in the field of Companies Act and SEBI Regulations.

Annexure E:
Brief profile of Mr. Akash Monwani appointed as Internal Auditor

Mr. Akash Monwani (Membership No. 435329) is Bachelor of Commerce from IGNOU. He is
an associate member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. He completed DISA
in Year 2018. He is having post qualification experience of more than 2 years in field of
auditing and assurance.

Annexure F:

Details pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements), Regulations, 2015 upon appointment of Mr. Ajay Shrivastava as
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and Dr. Smita Hajari as Non-Executive
Independent Director:

Name of Director
and KMP

Dr. Smita Hajari
(DIN:08763920)

Mr. Ajay Shrivastava

Reasons for Change

Appointment as Additional
Non-Executive Independent
Director

Appointment as Company
Secretary and Compliance
officer

Date of appointment
/reappointment

Being Appointed as an
Independent Director under

w.e.f. July 24, 2020

/cessation/retirement | Companies Act 2013 and
SEBI Listing Regulations,
w.e.f. July 24, 2020

Term of | For a term of fivel-

appointment/re- consecutive years from July

appointment 24, 2020, subject to

shareholders’ approval.

Brief Profile

Disclosed as ‘Annexure B'.

Disclosed as ‘Annexure A’.

Disclosure of
relationships between
directors

NIL

NIL
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Annexure G:

DISCLOSURE REGARDING OUR ASSESSMENT OF IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON BUSINESS
OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY.

Pursuant to Requlation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 2015 read with
SEBI circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/84 dated May 20, 2020.

In normal course, Company management must communicate all important business concerns in a
transparent manner to all its stakeholders enabling stakeholders to evaluate risks rewards and be generally
aware. Same thing holds true for COVID impact.

Step taken by SEBI is appreciated as stakeholders would be able to understand the impact of crisis and take
informed decision,

1. Impact on COVID-19 on business :
In the month of March 2020 there was an outbreak of CoVID-19, resulting which nationwide lockdown
was declared. The Company was closed following the lockdown conditions. Due to upcoming CoVID
cases, our area has been declared as Red Zone and the local administration has also imposed strict
curfew, restricting the local movement of people in the city. These restrictions lasted for 55 to 60 days
and thereafter the company’s manufacturing was restored gradually, with minimum requirement of
manpower and by observing all safety precautions.

The Company’s operation remained closed from March 22™ 2020, due to lockdown and curfew. In the
city all businesses operations were also closed and strict restrictions imposed on movement of
goods/material, travel etc. As the nature of business performed by the Company was badly impacted
due to COVID-19 and because of lockdown. The Company’s manufacturing was gradually started
after the decrease of COVID cases and situation being normal and thereafter receipt of necessary
permissions to commence and start the production.

2. Ability to maintain operations including the factories /units/ office spaces functioning and
closed down. The Company has started its operations among all its units from May, 2020 onwards
and administrative offices were also started partially from the end of May, 2020, by adhering to the
safety norms prescribed by Government of India and State Government policies framed for
dispatches, production and operations.

Steps taken to ensure smooth functioning of operations: The Company is taking utmost care of its staff
and work force like:

Sanitization of premises,

Social distancing,

Mandatory mask wearing,

Thermal check at the gate,

Maintaining proper hygiene

Asking all employees to download Aarogya Setu App.

Supply chains including logistics are being monitored to ensure urgent dispatches in time bound
supplies. The capital expenditure and overhead expenses are mitigated and controlled. Our cash flow
was managed by taking additional covid-19 loans from the banks for smooth operations of the Factory.
By gradual easing of the lockdown and Curfew, and with the directives of the Gauernment, the
Company operations have been restored in phased manner.

7
0.0

e

*

)
0'0

%

4

X3

*

5

S

.
X4

L)

CIN L25200MP2008PL020852  Registered Office :- 750
Tel. : 255122, 252353, 251210, 253833 Fax : (91g)7325 - 253273 E-m.ail98’ e onad, BURHANPUR - 150 331 oy

: texmopipe@texmopipe.com, Wedsite : http//www.texmopipe.com



TEXMO

* PIPES AND PRODUCTS LIMITED

AN 150 : 9001 CERTIFIED COMPANY

2.

% While during the commencement of our operations, the Company was strictly adhered to Standard

Operating Procedures (SOPs) based on the guidelines issued by the Government(s) to be followed by
each and every person entering and/or operating within the premises of the Company.

Estimation of the future impact of CoVID-19 on its operations: In view of COVID-19 the
Company's revenue for first and subsequent quarters of FY 2020-21 will be highly impacted, hence
the management is of the opinion of revising its budgets and estimations. As the business situation is
now very challenging so the Company is closely monitoring, it cannot anticipate when the situation
will be normalized. Due to COVID-19 the business conditions will be more challenging and difficult in
the near future. Many of the end user of our products is also adversely affected by this pandemic
situation. As such our customers are also unable to predict their requirements for the financial year
2020-21. The negative impact of COVID-19 can’t be ruled out completely. The Company anticipates
for better results during the FY 2020-21 but the same cannot be ascertained and predicted at this
point of time. We are continuously in touch with our customers and keeping a very close watch on the
developments across all our businesses segments.

Impact on Profitability: In view of lock down and curfew, the profitability during 1st quarter (April to
June) is likely to be adversely impacted. We are uncertain till when the business situation could be
normalized. This has lead to disruption in our continuous supplies, non- availability of necessary
manpower, as well as hurdles in transportation of goods. There was also marginal increase in our
closing stock of both Raw Material and Finished Goods and this was happened because of lockdown
due to COVID-19.

Impact on liquidity position: The Company’s liquidity position has been badly impacted due to
COVID-19 but this situation could have been managed to certain extent with the support of our
bankers, customers and corporate clients.

Conclusively it can be said that considering the continuing uncertainties, the Company will keep
continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and plan accordingly.

To fight against this pandemic COVID -19 the Company Texmo Pipes and Products Limited
along with Promoter families have contributed the followings: --

= Sanitization machines and PPE KITS, Face and Masks sanitizers to all public places , state
organizations, Hospitals , Police stations , Schools and municipal corporation etc .

= Distributed Grocery to needy and deserving people.

» Provided Staying and food Facility to labours of the Company as well as others.

= Most of the labours were leaving to their respective villages have been kept in the factory
premises providing stay facility, food and snacks continuously during the lockdown period.

= As the COVID-19 situation was most terrible and none was able to predict till when the situation
can be improved so under these circumstances our own 1000 employees were in the risk of
unemployment. The company by looking to the future aspects have engaged some employees
to work from home, some employees are assigned the job of market survey to develop new
dealers and distributors by telephonic conversation, some employees who can able to visit or
stay in the factory premises are assigned the job of maintenance of machines. These all
measures are taken to safeguard our employees by looking to all our future developments.

For Texmo Pipes and Products Limited

;
Sanjay Kumar Agrawal
Managing Director (DIN: 00316249)

CIN L25200MP2008PL020852 Registered Office :- 98
Tel. : 255122, 252353, 251210, 253833 Fax :

, Bahadarpur Road, BURHANPUR - 450 331 M.P
(91)7325 - 253273 E-mail : texmopipe@texmopipe.com, Wedsite : http//www.texmopi(pe.c.:or.'sz



